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East Area Planning Committee  5th December 2018 
 
Application number: 18/02253/FUL 
  
Decision due by 5th November 2018 
  
Extension of time  
  
Proposal Change of use of dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a 

House of Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). 
  
Site address 29 Williamson Way, Oxford, OX4 4TT,  – see Appendix 

1 for site plan 
  
Ward Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 
  
Case officer Tim Hunter 
 
Agent:  Mr Stephen 

Ingram 
Applicant:  Mr Ben Christopher 

 
Reason at Committee The application was called into committee by Turner, 

Hollingsworth, Lygo and Munkonge for reason for that the 
Highways authority are recommending refusal on 
highways grounds, as there is no dedicated parking and 
the likely increase in vehicles generated would “create 
highway safety concerns”. 
  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary; 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers a proposal to change the use of a single dwelling house 
(Use Class C3) to a small (Use Class C4) House in Multiple Occupation (HMO), 
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along with internal changes to create a fourth bedroom that would not require 
permission if carried out as a separate operation. 

2.2. The site is a terraced house. The house has a garden to the rear and a front 
courtyard. There is no off street parking to the house. An area of land to the front 
of the house, at least part of which is within the control of the Local Highway 
Authority (LHA), appears to be in general and informal use as parking. The 
house is situated on the edge of town but in a sustainable location, being within 
500m of local shops and services and a main bus route into Oxford, with a large 
super store a similar distance away by foot. 

2.3. At a density of 7.1% HMOs in the 100m distance set out in the Sites and 
Housing Plan, the surrounding area does not show a significant concentration of 
HMOs, and the application complies with Policy CS23 of the Core Strategy and 
Policy HP7 of the SHP. 

2.4. The house will provide an acceptable level of accommodation and facilities in 
accordance with Policy TR4 of the OLP and Policies HP7 and HP15 of the SHP. 

2.5. No car parking spaces are provided to the house and this situation would not 
change. The Local Highway Authority has recommended refusal of the 
application on the basis that the likely increase in vehicles generated would 
create highway safety concerns. However officers do not consider that there is 
sufficient evidence for this or any sound policy backing for a refusal on these 
grounds, for the reasons set out in detail below. 

2.6. Officers note the concerns of residents relating to social disturbance and activity 
but these matters can be properly dealt with under the HMO licencing scheme 
and in planning terms given that there would not an overconcentration of HMO’s 
in the area, would not warrant refusal on that basis. The proposals are 
subsequently recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined.    

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

4.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

5.1. The site is located on the edge of the Rose Hill residential suburb, backing onto 
the eastern bypass. The area is characterised by suburban development, 
consisting principally of terraces and semi-detached pairs of 20th century brick 
and render dwellings. The terrace in which 29 Williamson Way sits was likely 
built in the late 1960s and it is believed that it would have been provided with an 
integral garage to the front, which has subsequently been converted to 
residential accommodation. 

5.2. There is currently no off street parking to the house, nor do officers consider that 
any compliant spaces could be created on the site due to the limited width of the 
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former garage and the courtyard to its side. An area of land to the front of the 
house, at least part of which is within the control of the Local Highway Authority 
(LHA), appears to be in general and informal use as parking. The house is 
situated in a sustainable location, being within 500m of local shops and services 
and a main bus route into Oxford, with a large super store a similar distance 
away by foot. 

5.3. See site location plan below: 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 
6. PROPOSAL 

6.1. The application proposes to change the use of the house from a single dwelling 
house (Use Class C3) to a small (Use Class C4) House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO), along with internal changes to create a fourth bedroom that would not 
require permission if carried out as a separate operation. The result would be 
three compliant bedrooms and a bathroom on the first floor, with a further 
compliant bedroom, kitchen, shower room and two reception rooms on the 
ground floor. Two bin stores and cycle storage for four cycles are proposed to 
the front courtyard.  

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

7.1. The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 
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64/00440/M_H - Recreation Ground off Nowell Road  - Site for two-storey mental 
health hostel for 35 residents and staff, scouts hut and housing scheme 
comprising two- storey terrace houses, two-storey, flats for old people and 
garage.. Approved 20th August 1964. 
 
65/00581/M_H - Recreation Ground Nowell Road  - Housing and mental health 
hostel with accesses.. Approved 21st July 1965. 
 
66/00587/M_H - 1-51, 50-84 Williamson Way, 1-37 and 10-52 Thames View 
Road - The erection of 8, 4 bedroomed houses, 48, 3 bedroomed houses, 30 
with integral garages, 29, 2 bedroomed houses, 77 lock-up garages and 1 
electricity sub station with accesses. Approved 24th August 1966. 
 

 
8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 
Planning 
Policy 
Framework 

Local Plan Core 
Strategy 

Sites and 
Housing 
Plan 

Other 
planning 
documents 

Design 7 
 

CP8 CS18 HP9  

Housing 6  CS23 HP7, HP13 Facilities and 
Amenities 
Guide for 
Landlords 

Social and 
community 

8  HP13   

Transport 4, para 109 CP1  HP15, HP16 Parking 
Standards 
SPD 
 
Car parking 
standards for 
new 
residential 
development 

Environmental 10     

Miscellaneous 5  CP10  MP1  

 
9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
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9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 25th September 2018. 

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 

Oxfordshire County Council (Highways) 

The Local Highway Authority (LHA) advises that although the application form 
indicates that the application will create 4 off-street parking bays, this is not in fact 
the case, because the parking area shown (on the block plan) to the front of the 
property is public highway land  and should not be used for parking. The property 
therefore has no parking specifically for private use. This application will create an 
additional bedroom bringing the likely total to a minimum of 4 occupants. In addition, 
HMO's typically have more cars associated with them then dwelling houses and the 
result will likely be cars parking informally along the carriageway and footpaths and 
creating highway safety concerns. There is no Controlled Parking Zone in place to 
enforce this and as such the LHA recommended refusal of this application on 
highway safety grounds. 
 
 Oxford Civic Society 
 
This application provides no information on proposals for car parking beyond a 
reference to a parking area lying outside the site boundary. This is unacceptable, 
given the absence of a CPZ applicable to this area, and, in any event, the space 
available would be inadequate for the level of occupancy proposed. This application 
should be refused. 
 

Public representations 

9.2. Three letters of objection have been submitted on this application from 31, 39 
and 58 Williamson Way. 

9.3. In summary, the main points of objection were: 

• Increased pressure on parking in the area 

• Noise and disturbance 

• Anti-social behaviour from previous occupants 
 

Officer response 

9.4. The comments of the LHA are a material consideration. However, the level of 
parking on site is not changing as a result of this application and the parking 
standard for C3 dwellings is the same as for C4 dwellings. There would be no 
increased demand as a result of the proposals and therefore there is no sound 
policy reason to justify a refusal of planning permission on parking grounds.  On 
this basis the proposal is considered to accord with policy in respect of car 
parking.   

10. PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

10.1. Officers consider the determining issues to be: 
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• Density of HMOs in the local area 

• Facilities and amenities 

• Parking 

• Noise and disturbance 
 

a. Density of HMOs 

10.2. Policy CS23 of the Core Strategy states that Planning permission will only be 
granted for residential development that delivers a balanced mix of housing both 
within each site and across Oxford as a whole. Oxford has a large number of 
HMOs and in some areas of the city, high concentrations of HMOs are resulting 
in changes to the character of the local area.  

10.3. The above changes in character to areas of Oxford as a result of increased 
levels of HMOs has been actively addressed by Oxford City Council, firstly by the 
removal of permitted development rights to change the use of a single dwelling 
to an HMO, and also by the SHP, which directly addressed the issue of 
overconcentration of HMOs in Policy HP7 and its accompanying text. The SHP 
states that the Council will use its planning responsibilities to prevent any further 
over-concentration of HMOs in areas where there are already significant 
numbers. Policy HP7 of the SHP states that permission for a change of use to an 
HMO will only be granted where the proportion of buildings used as an HMO 
within 100m of street length of the application site does not exceed 20%.  

10.4. Officers calculate that there are 42 buildings within 100m street length of the 
site. Of these, licensing records indicate that 2 of these have, or have applied for 
an HMO license. The actual number may be higher, due to some HMOs not 
being licensed, but the figures indicate even if permission is granted in this case, 
only around 7.1% of buildings in the relevant area would be HMOs, below the 
20% concentration defined in Policy HP7.  

10.5. The surrounding area does not therefore show a significant concentration of 
HMOs, the current proposal will not materially harm the overall mix of housing in 
the local area and the application complies with Policy CS23 of the Core 
Strategy and Policy HP7 of the SHP. 

b. Facilities and amenities 

10.6. Policy HP7 of the Sites and Housing Plan also states that permission for a 
change of use to an HMO will only be granted where the applicant has 
demonstrated compliance with the City Council’s good practice guide on HMO 
amenities and facilities. Policy HP13 of the SHP requires adequate provision for 
the safe, discrete and conveniently accessible storage of refuse and recycling 
whilst HP15 of the SHP requires the provision of adequate cycle parking.  

10.7. The house will provide an acceptable level of communal and cooking space, 
four adequately sized bedrooms and both a bath and separate shower room in 
accordance with the good practice guide and policy HP7 of the SHP. 
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10.8. There is also an acceptable area of private amenity space to the rear, whilst 
secure storage is proposed to the front courtyard for cycles, waste and recycling 
bins. It is considered that this storage should be secured by a condition of 
planning permission to ensure compliance with and Policies HP7, HP13 and 
HP15 of the SHP. 

c. Parking 

10.9.  Policy CP1 of the OLP states that permission will only be granted for 
development that is acceptable in terms of access, parking and highway safety. 
The Sites and Housing Plan makes it clear that C4 HMOs are subject to the 
same standards as C3 dwelling-houses and that outside of the Transport Central 
Area, such applications will be decided on their merits, to reflect local context 
and existing parking capacity and safety issues.  

10.10. Oxfordshire County Council has published “Car parking standards for new 
residential developments” (parking standards) which includes detailed technical 
guidance on parking space dimensions and visibility, along with a guide to 
maximum parking provision. 

10.11. Officers note that the LHA’s document highlights that “for the purposes of 
parking numbers, houses which are considered to be “houses in multiple 
occupation” shall be considered as a single dwelling”. The document suggests 
that a maximum of two parking spaces should be provided for any house of more 
than one bedroom. On the basis of the LHA’s document therefore, the maximum 
parking standard for 29 Williamson Way is 2 parking spaces, regardless of 
whether it has 3 or 4 bedrooms, or whether it is in use as an HMO or not. 

10.12. The application form states that 4 parking spaces are provided to the front of 
the property, but the LHA has indicated that this area is land within their control, 
which should not be used for parking and that the house is not associated with 
any car parking. This appears to be confirmed by the red line on the location 
plan, which does not include the area in question. The situation is therefore that 
no car parking spaces are provided for the dwelling at present in C3 use and this 
situation would not change under the proposals for C4 use.    

10.13. Officers have had regard to the existing situation at and around the site. The 
area identified as car parking is not part of the site and is in the control of the 
LHA rather than the applicant. Notwithstanding the comments of the LHA, the 
corresponding areas in front of other houses are currently used for parking, 
indeed they serve as the only access to the houses and their on-site parking and 
garages. Officers also note the lack of yellow lines to the street and are unsure 
how the LHA could prevent parking to these areas. In any event, this specific 
issue should not properly be considered as part of the application: The area to 
the front of the house is not included in the red line site area and notwithstanding 
the application form, a grant of permission for an HMO will in no way provide the 
applicant with permission to park on the land in front of the house. Officers have 
considered imposing a condition to specifically remove this element from the 
approved plans, but do not consider this necessary and have recommended an 
informative instead.  
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10.14. The house is not in an area provided with a Controlled Parking Zone, and 
other than a white line to the carriageway around the junction to the east, there 
appears to be nothing in the way of parking controls in the area. Many properties 
in the immediate local area have garages to the front and there is informal 
parking that occurs to the frontages, both of which reduce the pressure for on 
street parking. At the time of the officer site visit, no particular parking pressure 
was observed and in terms of cars parking on the street, outside of dedicated 
parking areas, the evidence available to the Council shows this is limited. 
Officers have had regard to the concerns of local residents relating to parking 
pressures in the area, but have not seen any evidence that there is excessive or 
even substantial competition for on street parking in the immediate local area.            

10.15. The comments of the LHA are a material consideration. However, no 
evidence has been provided to justify a refusal of planning permission on 
Highway Safety grounds and officers do not consider that the LHA has correctly 
assessed the likely impact of what is being proposed, the existing parking 
pressure or the policies and standards that should be applied. The level of 
parking is not changing, the parking standards for C3 dwellings are the same as 
for C4 dwellings and there is no sound policy reason to justify a refusal of 
planning permission on parking grounds.  Indeed, paragraph 109 of the NPPF 
states that “Development should only be prevented or refused on highways 
grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the 
residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe”. Officers do 
not consider that the application would result in an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety or that the impacts on the road network would be severe. On this 
basis the proposal is considered to be acceptable in highway safety and parking 
terms and accords with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the OLP, HP16 of the SHP 
and 108 – 111 of the NPPF in respect of car parking and Highway Safety. 

d. Noise and disturbance  

10.16.  Officers note the concerns of residents relating to social disturbance and 
activity but these matters can be properly dealt with under the HMO licencing 
scheme and in planning terms given that there would not an overconcentration of 
HMO’s in the area and thus a balanced community, would not warrant refusal on 
that basis. 

11. CONCLUSION 

11.1. Officers advise that the area does not show a significant concentration of 
HMOs, the house provides an acceptable level of facilities and amenities for 
future occupants and there is no sound policy reason to justify a refusal of 
planning permission on parking grounds. The proposal therefore accords with 
Policies Policy CS23 of the Core Strategy, CP1 and CP10 of the adopted Oxford 
Local Plan and Policies HP7, HP13, HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan. 

11.2. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to grant planning permission 
for the development proposed subject to the Conditions set out below. 

12. CONDITIONS 
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 1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2 The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance with 

the specifications in the application and approved plans listed below, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as 

indicated on the submitted drawings in accordance with policy CP1 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 3 (i) Within 3 months of the commencement of the use hereby approved, 

screened provision for the storage of refuse (wheelie bins) and recycling 
facilities shall be made in accordance with the approved plans.  Thereafter the 
facilities shall be retained solely for their intended purpose and refuse and 
recycling items shall be placed and stored only in this storage area. 

  
 (ii) Within 3 months of the commencement of the use hereby approved, 

screened and covered provision for the storage of no less than one cycle per 
occupant shall be made in accordance with the approved plans. Thereafter 
the facilities shall be retained solely for their intended purpose and cycles 
shall be placed and stored only in this storage area. 

      
 Reason: To protect the amenities which ought to be enjoyed by the occupiers 

of adjoining residential properties and to encourage the use of cycles. In 
accordance with policy CP1, CP10 and HS19 of the adopted Oxford Local 
Plan 2001 - 2016 and Policies HP9 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES :- 
 
 1 In accordance with guidance set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, the Council tries to work positively and proactively with applicants 
towards achieving sustainable development that accords with the 
Development Plan and national planning policy objectives. This includes the 
offer of pre-application advice and, where reasonable and appropriate, the 
opportunity to submit amended proposals as well as time for constructive 
discussions during the course of the determination of an application. However, 
development that is not sustainable and that fails to accord with the 
requirements of the Development Plan and/or relevant national policy 
guidance will normally be refused. The Council expects applicants and their 
agents to adopt a similarly proactive approach in pursuit of sustainable 
development. 

 
 2 This permission relates only to the granting of planning permission. The use of 

the property as an HMO also requires a separate Houses in Multiple 
Occupation Licence. 
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 3 The applicant is advised that notwithstanding the approved plans, this 

permission does not grant any permission for the creation of parking spaces in 
front of the site as this area is outside of the red line site area and not within 
the application site. 

 
 
13. APPENDICES 

• Appendix 1 – Block plan 

 
 
 
 
14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 
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